
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARYS 
STREET, HUNTINGDON on TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2006 at 6:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 
 
  APOLOGIES 

Contact 
(01480) 

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 17th May 2006. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  (Pages 3 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the annual 
Audit and Inspection Letter and the Council’s Use of Resources rating. 
 
Please Note: Annex A of the report will follow. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2005/06  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services for approval of 
the draft Report and Accounts 2005/06 – to follow. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services recommending 
the adoption of a revised Risk Management Strategy. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. UPDATE ON RISK REGISTER AND AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS  
(Pages 63 - 64) 

 

 

 To receive and note a report by the Head of Financial Services 
containing an update on the development of the Risk Register and the 
Audit Plan. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. CRIMINAL RECORDS BUREAU CHECKS FOR ELECTED 
MEMBERS  (Pages 65 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services recommending 
the introduction of Criminal Records Bureau checks for Members. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 



 
8. PERSISTENT AND/OR VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY  (Pages 

71 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on suggested 
amendments to the Council’s persistent complaints policy. 
 

P Watkins 
388002 

9. COMPLAINTS  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on internal 
complaints and complaints determined by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in 2005/06. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

10. SPECIAL MEETING   
 

 

 To set a date for a Special meeting, which is required to enable to 
Panel to consider the Annual Statement of Assurance for publication 
with the accounts. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

 Dated this 8th day of November 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 

 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 



 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon on Wednesday, 17 May 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

T V Rogers, L M Simpson, C J Stephens and 
R J West. 
 

 APOLOGIES:   An apology for absence from the meeting 
was submitted on behalf of J A Gray 

   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor C J Stephens be elected Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor C J Stephens in the Chair 
 

2. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 29th March 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor K J Churchill be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 JUNE 2006
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 
 
1.1 The Council receives a letter each year from its external auditors which 

summarises the results of the external audit and inspection activity that has 
taken place in the last year. This year it incorporates an assessment of our 
“direction of travel” and a summary of the Use of Resources assessment (see 
below) and so is jointly authored by John Golding, our auditor from Robson 
Rhodes, and Nigel Smith, our relationship manager from the Audit Commission. 
This has lead to a change in the timetable and so the draft was received at the 
end of March. Your officers have now discussed the draft with its authors and a 
number of changes are incorporated into the final letter attached to this report at 
Annex A. 

 
1.2 It is best practice for this to be discussed formally and also circulated to all 

Members. John Golding and Nigel Smith will be attending the meeting to 
present it. 

 
 
2 USE OF RESOURCES 
 
2.1 The Audit Commission have designed the Use of Resources judgement to 

assess how well Councils manage and use their financial resources. It focuses 
on the importance of having resources available to support the Council’s 
priorities and to improve services. It will form part of future Comprehensive 
Performance Assessments. 

 
2.2 Attached at Annex B is the report that was produced by Robson Rhodes to 

explain how well Huntingdonshire performs. The overall mark, on a scale of 1 to 
4, was 3 representing good. The Table below compares this with the District 
Council average: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 For each aspect, the methodology describes what needs to be achieved to 

score at each level from 2 to 4. Inevitably, the more complex and thorough the 
systems the higher the administrative overhead and the report highlights that 
the Council should seriously consider the cost/benefit of introducing additional 
processes with particular reference to the achievement of scores of 4.  

 

Aspect HDC 
Score 

District Council 
Average Score 

   
Financial reporting 2 2.32 
Financial management 3 2.31 
Financial standing 3 2.30 
Internal control 2 2.09 
Value for Money 3 2.28 
OVERALL 3 2.32 

Agenda Item 3

3



 

2.4 Risk management, a subject with which this Panel is increasingly involved, also 
highlights the need to assess the right balance between the cost of additional 
controls and the reduction in risks that would result. It is thus the view of your 
officers that it would not be appropriate to introduce all of the aspects included 
in the report’s suggestions and the general intention should be to consolidate 
our score of 3 and only to bring scores up to 4 where they require minimal extra 
resource or are changes the Council would wish to make anyway irrespective of 
the Use of Resources judgement. 

 
2.5 The report recognises that the Audit Commission were consulting on changes 

for next year’s assessment. Since the report was produced the changes for next 
year have been published and so the actions your officers have proposed in 
Appendix A to the Annex also take account of these amendments. However, 
the changes to the Value for Money section are more significant and there has 
not been sufficient time to fully consider the changes that should be made in 
this area prior to the meeting. A report on this aspect will therefore be presented 
to the Panel’s September meeting. 

 
2.6 John Golding from Robson Rhodes will present his report. 
 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Both reports show the Council in a good light and reflect that major developments 

are underway to continuously improve the services the Council provides. 
 
3.2 A score of 3 on the Use of Resources is very pleasing and clearly above the 

District average. A number of developments, particularly on risk management and 
governance were already underway when the assessment was made and these, 
together with the actions now proposed, will lead to a strong consolidation of our 
score of 3. The changes to the Value for Money requirements for next year’s 
judgement are more significant and these require more consideration before 
appropriate changes can be identified. A report on this aspect will be made to the 
Panel’s September meeting. 

 
3.3 Copies of the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter will be forwarded to all members 

and both reports will be available on the intranet and website. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The Panel are recommended to: 
 

• Receive the two reports.  
• Note the actions that will be taken on the Use of Resources. 
• Note that a further report on Value for Money will be presented to the 

Panel’s September meeting. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Audit Commission methodology for Use of Resources Assessment  
 
Contact Officer:     Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  01480 388103  
 

4



Annual Audit and
Inspection Letter

Huntingdonshire District Council

5



The Audit Commission is an independent body responsible for ensuring that public money is
spent economically, efficiently and effectively, to achieve
high-quality local services for the public. Our remit covers around 11,000 bodies in England,
which between them spend more than £180 billion of public money each year. Our work
covers local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and rescue services.

As an independent watchdog, we provide important information on the quality of
public services. As a driving force for improvement in those services, we provide
practical recommendations and spread best practice. As an independent auditor, we
ensure that public services are good value for money and that public money is
properly spent.

Document Control

Author Nigel Smith, Relationship Manager, Audit Commission

John Golding, Appointed Auditor, RSM Robson Rhodes LLP

Filename Huntingdonshire District Council Annual Audit and Inspection
Letter

Status of our reports to the Council

Our reports are prepared in the context of the Statement of Responsibilities of
Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit Commission. Reports are
prepared by appointed audito
[...]
munity safety and health and 
safety. 

 
Membership 
 
Chairman Corporate Director - Commerce and Technology 

Member Representative Risk Management Champion 

Representatives from each Directorate 

Specialist Advisers Internal Audit Manager 
Health and Safety Adviser 
Insurance and Risk Management Officer 

  
 
 

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 JUNE 2006 

 

UPDATE ON RISK REGISTER AND AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS 

(Report by the Internal Audit Manager) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The Panel considered the 2006/07 Audit Plan at its last meeting and were 

informed that it would need to be provisional due to the intention to review it in the 
light of: 

 
• the developing risk register 
• options for covering the work of an auditor on maternity leave 
• the results of the tender for specialist audit services. 

 
 
2. RISK REGISTER  
 
2.1 Since the Panel last met a review of the risk register has been completed that has 

involved consultation with all Heads of Service on the content of the register and 
the ‘scoring’ that has been attributed to each risk.  This has resulted in the 
identification of some 170 risks.  Further work has been undertaken to review and 
amalgamate the risks identified, to make the register more accessible and 
relevant to the needs of the Council. This has resulted in the register, which has 
been considered by the risk management group, being reduced to a total of 70 
risks.  

 
2.2 In meeting the publication date for this meeting, time has not allowed the register 

to be considered by COMT or for the work that was planned to identify risks 
arising from delivery of the service outcomes listed in the corporate scorecard to 
be completed.  

 
2.3 It is envisaged that both these actions will have been completed before the 

Panel’s meeting in September, when the register will be formally reported.  Once 
these reviews have been completed the register will focus on the significant risks 
that are considered to be key barriers to the delivery of the Council’s outcomes 
and affect the corporate governance assurance framework. The register will also 
become the prime document on which the strategic audit plan will be based.  

 
 
3. RESOURCING THE AUDIT PLAN 
   
3.1 Since the last Panel meeting staffing issues that could have affected the overall 

breadth of coverage of the audit plan and consequently the level of assurance 
that Panel would have been able to take from the Audit Manager’s annual opinion 
statement have been satisfactorily resolved. 

 

Agenda Item 6

85



 

3.2 Following a competitive tendering exercise, Deloitte & Touche LLP have been 
appointed to undertake specialist computer audit work from 1 July for a three year 
period. They will also be used to undertake general audit work when necessary 
although it is expected that this will now only need to be done on a limited basis.    

 
3.3 A replacement auditor has also been appointed on a fixed term contract to cover 

for maternity leave.  This new member of staff has experience of local 
government work and is professionally qualified. 

 
 
4 REVISED AUDIT PLAN 
 
4.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2006/07 has been temporarily modified to take 

account of the staffing resources that are now available. It will still need further 
revision once the risk register work outlined above has been completed and so 
will be presented to the Panel’s September meeting.  

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that the Panel note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Risk Registers 
Strategic Audit Plan  
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit Manager  01480 388115 
 
 
 
 

86



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL           27TH JUNE 2006 
 
 

CRIMINAL RECORDS BUREAU CHECKS FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A policy aimed at safeguarding children, young people and adults has been 

approved by the Employment Panel 
[...]
B checks for all Councillors will be £1872 in 
the current year.  
 

3.4 Some councillors may have already undergone CRB checks by other 
organisations. Portability of previous checks is therefore encouraged. It is 
suggested that it would be sufficient for a councillor to provide a CRB check 

Agenda Item 7

87



conducted via another organisation as long as this had been carried out 
within the previous six months. Once a CRB result has been obtained through 
the Council, it can be made available by the councillor to other bodies but it 
will not be possible for the Council to share details of any disclosures with 
other organisations.  
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Corporate Governance Panel is recommended to  
 

(a) introduce enhanced CRB checks for all councillors with immediate 
effect; and 

 
(b) approve the proposed process as set out in Appendix A for 

managing applications for Criminal Records Bureau checks by 
Councillors. 

 
   
 
 
 
CONTACT INFORMATION 
Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01480 388234 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Code of Practice on Disclosure Information 
 
www.disclosure.gov.uk 
www.crb.gov.uk 
Disclosures Policy: Elected Members – Report to Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
Cabinet – 20th December 2005 
 
Worcestershire County Council 12th January 2006 – Report of Standards and Ethics 
Committee 
 
Solihull – Report of the Solicitor to the Council and monitoring officer to the 
Standards Committee – 8th June 2006. 
 
 
 

88



APPENDIX A 
 
 

1. COUNCILLORS NOT WISHING TO UNDERGO A DISCLOSURE CHECK 
 
1.1 A councillor who does not wish to undergo a disclosure check will not be 

eligible to become involved in work of any kind in an official capacity with 
children, young people or vulnerable adults. Instead the Councillor will be 
offered appointment to other service areas / outside bodies, where there will 
be no anticipated contact with children, young people or vulnerable adults. 
Should a councillor wis
[...]
ertake its own audit of the disclosure process on a regular 
basis. 

 Cooperate with any compliance check or audit from the CRB. 
 Report any suspected malpractice to the CRB. 
 Report any loss of disclosure information to the CRB. 
 Use disclosure information for appointment purposes only. 

 

 

 

 

 

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL       27TH JUNE 2006  
 
 

PERSISTENT AND/OR VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY 
(Report by the Director of Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report outlines for the Panel the perceived requirement to vary the Council’s 

persistent complaints policy in the light of experience gained since its introduction 
some two years ago.  The existing policy with suggested amendments (in red) is 
appended. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Essentially the persistent complaints policy was designed as a process for 

terminating complaints dealt with exhaustively under the Council’s internal three-
stage procedure.  This comprises a series of escalating steps whereby 
complaints initially are handled by or on behalf of a Head of Service with 
subsequent avenues of appeal, first to a Director and then to the Chief Executive. 

 
2.2 Once the internal process has been exhausted and if the complainant continues to 

be dissatisfied with the outcome s/he is informed of his/her right to refer the 
complaint to one or more of the following independent bodies:- 

 
• the Local Government Ombudsman; 
• the Standards Board for England; 
• the Secretary of State (if the complainant considers that the Council has 

failed to meet its statutory duty); 
• the Council’s External Auditor; 
• the Information Commissioner. 

 
2.3 The complainant also is reminded of his/her right to obtain independent 

professional advice. 
 
3. REASONS FOR CHANGE 
 
3.1 In the vast majority of cases, the policies and procedures outlined in the foregoing 

paragraphs have proved to be suitable for the purposes of addressing complaints.  
Indeed it is often a requirement of other agencies for complaints first to have been 
pursued via a local authority’s internal procedures before they are subjected to 
further, independent scrutiny.  In that respect, the District Council’s arrangements 
have proved acceptable to other agencies, eg the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 

 
3.2 Unfortunately, in a small minority of cases, it is exceedingly difficult to persuade 

complainants to refrain from continued approaches and this problem can be 
greatly exacerbated variously by – 

 
• mis-use of the e-mail facility through vexatiously “spamming” a disparate 

selection of Councillors and/or Officers about the same or similar subject 
matter; 

Agenda Item 8

93



• engaging employees via the telephone on an “ad-hoc” basis for extensive 
periods; 

• the submission of complaints about a myriad of 
subjects/decisions/outcomes followed by complaints about the Members or 
Officers who were involved in those decisions; and/or 

• the repeated submission of requests for information under the Data 
Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and/or the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 

 
3.3 The Freedom of Information Act was implemented on 1st January 2005 after the 

Council’s persistent complaints policy was approved and the experience gained 
since then suggests that the time now is opportune to re-visit the matter.  As 
reported in the local government press recently, an Assistant Information 
Commissioner has commented that, while most people use their rights under the 
Act in a responsible manner, some have developed “……………a bee in their 
bonnet” and have submitted requests that take too much time to process. 

 
3.4 The Assistant Commissioner has been quoted further as saying  “…………. this 

may turn the Freedom of Information Act into a Charter for nuisances and it may 
give the impression to public authorities, that, rather than achieving greater 
transparency and accoun
[...]
, it is anticipated that action will be taken soon after to – 

 
• withdraw the e-mail facility in this case; 

94



• require any future Data Protection/Freedom of Information requests to be 
dealt with via correspondence/surface mailing arrangements; 

• require telephoned requests for environmental information to be made via 
the Council’s call centre; 

• deal with any complaint submitted under the Council’s internal complaints 
policy and procedures in accordance with paragraph 5.1 of the revised 
persistent and/or vexatious complaints policy; and 

• require the complainant to use the call centre or correspondence/surface 
mailing arrangements for any service enquiries or requests. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Panel is  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
   to approve the appended Persistent and/or Vexatious Complaints Policy for 

implementation with immediate effect. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Council’s Internal Complaints Policy and Procedures 
Policy and Report by the District Council’s Head of Administration “Persistent Complaints 
Policy” submitted to the Corporate Governance Panel on 25th August 2004. 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Peter Watkins 
    Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 
    (01480) 388002 
 
 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

APPENDIX 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Persistent and/or Vexatious Complaints Policy 

 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Huntingdonshire District Council has a well-established policy * and 

procedures for responding to complaints (as well as compliments and 
suggestions).  However the Council recognise that, on occasion, a 
complainant may feel that a complaint has not been resolved to his / her 
satisfaction under the policy and may resubmit the complaint or variations 
of it on one or more subsequent occasions. 

 
1.2 This persistent and/or vexatious complaints policy is designed to prevent 

duplication and abortive work by employees who may otherwise continue to 
re
[...]
ed to the relevant Director concerned and 
to the Monitoring Officer. for his attention.   

 
5. Variation to Procedure 
 
5.1 Where the Monitoring Officer is satisfied that a complaint is 

vexatious, either in its content or by reason of its submission by or 
on behalf of a persistent and/or vexatious complainant, he may, 
after consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Corporate Governance Panel authorise a variation to the Council’s 
internal complaints policy and procedure such as to bypass stages 1 
and 3 and permit the complaint to be dealt with by a Director, 
whose decision will be final.  Thereafter the internal complaints 
policy and procedure will be deemed to be exhausted and the 
complainant reminded of the contents of paragraphs 4.4 and 4.5 
ante. 

 
6. Complaint Against Monitoring Officer 
 
6.1 In the case of a complaint against the actions or decision of the Monitoring 

Officer personally, all references in this policy to the Monitoring Officer should 
be ascribed to the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 

99



 4

7.  Questions of Interpretation of the Policy 
 
7.1 Any questions regarding the interpretation of this policy should be addressed 

to the Monitoring Officer whose decision will be final. 
 
 

*available at http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/root/index.html, by contacting the 
District Council on (01480) 388388 or by writing to the District Council at:- 
Huntingdonshire District Council, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June, 2006 
 

100



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27TH JUNE 2006 

COMPLAINTS 

(Report by the Director of Central Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an analysis of 

internal complaints and a summary of complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 The Council’s internal complaints system summarises complaints into 

six categories as follows:- 
 

♦ action of emp

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
ST MARYS STREET, HUNTINGDON on Tuesday, 27th June 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

J A Gray, T V Rogers, L M Simpson and 
R J West. 

 

5. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17th May 2006 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor P J Downes declared a personal interest in Minute No.8 by 

virtue of being a trustee of the Cambridgeshire County Council 
Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers declared a personal interest in Minute No.8 by 
virtue of being the District Council’s representative on the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Pension Fund. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
 (In attendance for this Item were Mr J Golding of RSM Robson 

Rhodes LLP, the Council’s external auditors and Mr M Smith, the 
Council’s Relationship Manager from the Audit Commission.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
which were attached the Council’s Use of Resources judgement 
2005-06 and the Annual Audit and Inspection letter (copies of which 
are appended in the Minute Book). In introducing the Audit and 
Inspection Letter, Mr Smith informed Members that the Council had 
made good progress against some of its Improvement Plan priorities 
but that progress against others had been slower than originally 
envisaged. The letter also reflected a varied performance against 
Best Value Performance Indicators. Having referred to a positive 
direction of travel in respect of internal and external communication, 
performance management, risk management, learning and the 
Council’s accommodation, Mr Smith concluded by referring to issues 
of capacity which had been raised in the Council's Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment and which would need to continue to be 
addressed. 
 
In response to questions by Members on the Call Centre and on the 
allocation of resources, Mr Smith informed Members that as it had an 
excellent rating the Council was assessed on its direction of travel 
against its Improvement Plan.  
 
With regard to the Use of Resources judgement, Mr Golding 



emphasised that this would, in future, form a significant part of revised 
arrangements for the Comprehensive Performance Assessment. 
 
The Panel discussed its role in approving the accounts. Particular 
significance was attached to Members’ understanding of information 
presented to them and their preparedness to question the annual 
statement.  Members then discussed the Council’s aspirations 
regarding future assessments, following which it was concluded that a 
judgement would need to be made to balance the benefits which 
would follow from higher ratings of performance and the investment of 
resources which would be required to achieve them.  In that context a 
further report was requested for the next meeting on progress against 
the Action Plan contained in the Use of Resources judgement.  
Having noted that changes would be made to the criteria of the Value 
for Money element of future Assessments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the reports be received and noted; 
 
(b) that the actions to be taken on the Use of Resources 

be noted; 
 
(c) that a further report on value for money be presented 

to the Panel’s September meeting; and 
 
(d) that a report be submitted to the September meeting 

on progress in delivering the Action Plan. 
 

8. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2005/06   
 
 The Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year 

ended 31st March 2006 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). Their attention having been drawn to a number of corrections, 
Members were acquainted with issues arising from the accounts, 
which included the Council’s investments, its debtors and creditors, 
the pension provision, the treatment of capital and the collection fund. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Head of Financial 
Services outlined the sources of the Council's outcome, excluding the 
Leisure Centres. With regard to the latter, and in response to a further 
question, Members were informed that Centre accounts were treated 
separately. Members discussed the cost to the Council of the Leisure 
Centres, pricing policies and the possible benefits of reviewing the 
current arrangements. 
 
Following a question on pensions, the Panel was informed of the 
procedure for determining the Council's employer contributions. 
Members discussed likely future trends in the levels of employer 
contributions. 
 
The Panel then discussed the Council's policies on the treatment of 
liabilities and the effect of Best Value Performance Indicators on the 
payment of invoices. 
 
Finally, in response to a question by a Member on the adoption of a 
policy to increase the proportion of costs that were recharged to 



capital projects, the Head of Financial Services informed the Panel 
that this gave the Council flexibility and that the practice had been 
approved by the Auditors.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st 
March 2006 be approved to enable the Audit to commence. 

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to a revised Risk Management Strategy. Having discussed the budget 
process and the Council’s approach to the identification and recording 
of risk, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 

10. UPDATE ON RISK REGISTER AND AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS   
 
 Having considered a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) containing an update on the 
development of the Risk Register and on the Audit Plan, and on the 
understanding that a further report on the Internal Audit Plan 2006/07 
would be submitted to the next meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. CRIMINAL RECORDS BUREAU:  CHECKS FOR ELECTED 
MEMBERS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) recommending the 
introduction of Criminal Record Bureau checks for Members.  The 
requirement to undertake checks also would apply to independent 
Members of the Standards Committee and to all Members of the 
Leisure Centre Management Committees. 
 
Having noted that checks carried out for Cambridgeshire County 
Council Members who were also Members of the District Council 
would be accepted, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that enhanced Criminal Records Bureau checks be 
introduced with immediate effect; and 

 
(b) that the process as set out in Appendix A to the report 

now submitted for managing applications for Criminal 
Bureau Record checks be approved.  

 
 



12. PERSISTENT AND/OR VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY   
 
 Further to  Minute No. 08/04 and having considered a report by the 

Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel approved proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Persistent Complaints Policy in the light of experience 
gained since its introduction some two years previously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Persistent and/or Vexatious Complaints Policy as 
appended to the report now submitted be approved for 
implementation with immediate effect. 

 
13. COMPLAINTS   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council which had been 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2005/06. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be received and noted. 
 

14. SPECIAL MEETING   
 
 Members noted that a Special Meeting of the Panel would be held on 

27th September 2006. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


